

POTTER AND DICKSON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
194 NASSAU STREET

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08542

(609) 921-9555

TELECOPIER
(609) 921-2181

R. WILLIAM POTTER
MEMBER N.J. AND CA. BARS

PETER D. DICKSON
MEMBER N.J. AND D.C. BARS

March 2, 2017

By overnight delivery

Joseph H. Orlando, Esq.
Clerk of the Appellate Division
25 W. Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625

Re: Casino Reinvestment Development Authority, Appellant,
v. Charles Birnbaum, Lucinda Birnbaum, et al.,
Respondents
Appellate Division Docket No. A-19-16
Reply Brief of Cross-Appellants Charles Birnbaum, et
al.

Dear Mr. Orlando:

Please accept for filing the enclosed original and four
copies of the reply brief of the Defendants/Respondents/Cross-
Appellants Charles Birnbaum, et al.

Please receipt the extra copy and return it to us in the
enclosed, postage-prepaid envelope.

Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

POTTER AND DICKSON



By Peter Dickson

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served two copies of the reply
brief by Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants Charles

Birnbaum, et al., by overnight delivery March 2, 2017, upon
counsel of record for the appellant, at his address of record:

Stuart M. Lederman, Esq.,
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland Perretti, LLP,
Headquarters Plaza,
1 Speedwell Avenue,
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are
true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements
are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.



Dated: March 2, 2017.

Peter D. Dickson

CASINO REINVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY, a public corporate
body of the State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-
Respondent,

v.

CHARLES BIRNBAUM; LUCINDA
BIRNBAUM; LOUISE TAYLOR DAVIS;
GERALD GITTENS; THE ATLANTIC CITY
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY;
THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE CO.;
and THE CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY,

Defendants/Respondents/Cross-
Appellants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-000019-16

CIVIL ACTION

ON CROSS-APPEAL FROM:
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
ATLANTIC COUNTY, LAW DIVISION,
ATL-L-589-14

JUDGMENT ENTERED: DENIAL OF
AUTHORITY TO CONDEMN

SAT BELOW:
HONORABLE JULIO L. MENDEZ,
A.J.S.C.

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS
CHARLES AND LUCINDA BIRNBAUM**

Submitted by:

On Brief:

Robert J. McNamara*
rmcnamara@ij.org
Daniel L. Alban*
dalban@ij.org
*admitted *pro hac vice*
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT. 3

 I. This Case Is Not About Whether The "Tourism
 District" Is A "Public Purpose." 4

 II. In New Jersey, Government May Only Use Eminent
 Domain To Replace One Private Use With Another If
 Property Is Blighted. 5

 A. CRDA's brief fundamentally misunderstands the
 Blighted Areas Clause. 6

 B. The condemnation in this action did not (and
 did not purport to) meet the requirements of
 the Blighted Areas Clause. 8

 C. Property owners have a due-process right to
 litigate about whether their property is, in
 fact, blighted.. . . . 10

 III. CRDA's "Plan" Amounted To No More Than A Plan To
 Make A Plan.. . . . 11

 IV. CRDA Failed To Establish That Taking The Birnbaum
 Property Is Necessary For The Project, And Now
 Claims That Its Condemnations Are Unreviewable For
 Necessity.. . . . 13

 V. CRDA Failed To Meet The Public-Use Requirements
 Imposed By Both The United States And New Jersey
 Constitutions.. . . . 16

 A. CRDA failed to meet the federal requirements
 for a careful planning process, as
 articulated in Kelo. 17

 B. CRDA failed to provide adequate assurances of
 a public use rather than a private use.. . . . 18

CONCLUSION. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

CASES

<u>Burnett v. Abbott,</u> 14 <u>N.J.</u> 291 (1954)	14
<u>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Banin,</u> 320 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 342 (L. Div. 1998)	3, 16, 18, 19
<u>City of Stockton v. Marina Towers L.L.C.,</u> 88 <u>Cal. Rptr. 3d</u> 909 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).	13
<u>Essex Cty. v. Hindenlang,</u> 35 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 479 (App. Div. 1955).	15
<u>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro,</u> 191 <u>N.J.</u> 344 (2007).	6, 7, 8, 9
<u>Harrison Redev. Agency v. DeRose,</u> 398 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 361 (App. Div. 2008)	10, 11
<u>Kelo v. City of New London,</u> 545 <u>U.S.</u> 469 (2005).	16
<u>N.J. Highway Auth. v. Currie,</u> 35 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 525 (App. Div. 1955).	14, 15
<u>Twp. of Bridgewater v. Yarnell,</u> 64 <u>N.J.</u> 211 (1974)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>N.J. Court R. 4:67-5.</u>	8
Hon. James R. Zazzali and Jonathan L. Marshfield, <u>Providing Meaningful Judicial Review of Municipal Redevelopment Designations: Redevelopment In New Jersey Before And After Gallenthin Realty Development, Inc. v. Borough Of Paulsboro,</u> 40 <u>Rutgers L. J.</u> 451 (2009)..	6
